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Hello again.  We have a long auction this time, and certainly more box lots than the norm – and I already have a 
handful more boxes to go into the next auction. As a result, I’ve had trouble fitting the auction into the right number 
of pages.  The usual Vendors auction notes will get cut off the printed copies but ought to be on the website 
version.  
 
As usual:-  
a) if you cannot get to the auction, or may get there late, we can bid on your behalf, but if possible, bids should 
be made at least 24 hours before the start of the auction.  Please place bids on a book bid form, but if that’s not 
possible, please give me a ring or send an e-mail.  My e-mail address is on the last page of the catalogue. Note: 
You would be better off using the @whss one as the other one is restricted to my phone for most of the week.   
 

b)  descriptions are primarily those supplied by the Vendors (except where the auctioneers have expanded 
them in the interests of clarity or to point out faults which they have found but which were not mentioned by the 
Vendors).  See above.  
 

Please remember that, unless otherwise shown, all prices shown in the last column are reserves, the lowest price 
at which the lot will be sold.  

 
Bidding steps:- These are at the discretion of the auctioneer, but the normal steps will be:- 
 

Up to £2 – in steps of 10p  £2 to £5 – in steps of 20p  £5 to £10 – in steps of 50p  
£11 to £50 – in steps of £1  £50 to £100 – in steps of £2 

£100 upwards – in steps of £5 or at the auctioneers discretion                                                                              T53 
 
 

Please take great care when viewing material 
 

 

 

  A – Box Lots    

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

1  Germany (East) – 4 x Lindner Falzlos albums with collections of both 
unmounted mint and used stamps from 1955 to 1979.  The mint colletion is 
almost comlete.  The used collection is similarly complete but some of the used 
stamps need careful lifting.  

£70.00  

2  World – Blue mystery box with stamps and mainly covers.   £10.00  



3  World – Medium sized brown box containing many stockcards and stamps from 
the whole world.  A mix of Commonwealth, France and Germany, with plenty of 
value in this large clear-out.  

£10.00  

4  GB – 1999-2000 Presentation Packs for Millenium Series Jan 1999-Feb 2000 
(Missing May 1999 and Oct 1999.  Cat £40 in the box.  

£8.00  

5  World – A grey shoebox with an all world clear-out, mainly in packets sorted into 
countries including good Europe.  

£5.00  

6  Commonwealth – Coopers shoebox with British Commonwealth on paper.  
Australia, New Zealand, Canada and Malta etc.  

£4.00  

7  Australia – Pavers shoebox with modern Australia, on paper.  £3.00  

8  World – Royal Brierley box with mixture of Commonwealth and GB including 
covers and mini-sheets  

£3.00  

9  World Covers – Blue shoebox with a mainly GB/Commonwealth mix.  But also 
includes e.g. a Peru censor cover, a Raffles Hotel stationary cover….  

£3.00  

10  World – Gelert Shoebox with stamps on pages, in an album and some older 
material in a small stockbook.  

£3.00  

11  Eastbourne Postcards – Bendicks chocolate box with 60 x semi-modern mainly 
pre-Elizabethan Eastbourne postcards.  Priced by a dealer at £36. 

£3.00  

12  Coins – Ice cream tub of coins.  Plenty of USA quarters.  £3.00  

13  World – Quality Street tin of box of World on and off paper.  £3.00  

14  Commonwealth – Roses tub of Commonwealth on and off paper.  £2.00  

15   World – Amazon box with a good few covers plus some other bits and pieces in 
small stockbooks and albums underneath.  

£2.00  

16  World – Green shoebox with loose stamps off and (mainly) on paper.  £2.00  

17  World – Jacobs tub with massive amount of stamps, mainly in envelopes.  On 
and off paper.  

£2.00  

18  World – Hotter shoebox turned into a club-book-type box with GB, Channel 
Islands and Foreign on paper mixture.  

£2.00  

19  GB – Small brown box of regionals, postage dues and definitives on club book 
pages.  

£2.00  

20  World – Black case with many stamps in packets.  All sorts.  £2.00  

21  World – A brown Fortnum and Mason box with album pages, envelopes, old 
catalogues etc.  

£2.00  

22  GB – Dairy Milk tin with (mainly) unmounted mint GB stamps.  £2.00  

23  GB – Marks and Spencer shortbread tin with GB used and mint.  £2.00  

24  Foreign – La Patisserie tin with Foreign on and off paper.  £2.00  

25  Eastbourne Postcards – Bendicks chocolate box with 35 x mainly black and 
white Eastbourne postcards with multiple views/scenes.  Priced by a dealer at 
£13.30. 

£1.60  

26  Eastbourne Postcards – D-Day memorial tin with 75 modern colour postcards 
of Eastbourne.  Priced on the back by a dealer between 20p and £1.  The tin is 
nice………  

£1.60  

27  World – A flat red Caribonum box with miscellaneous stamps, mainly 
Siam/Thailand.  

£1.00  

28  World – Senior Service cigarette tin with mainly off paper world mix.  £1.00  

29  Portugal and Madeira – A small plastic tub with Portugal and Madeira stamps. 
Off paper, mint and used. 8 mint stamps on a card.   

£1.00  

30  GB – Jacob and Co box of GB on and off paper.  £1.00  

31  Postcards – Brown box with a mix of mainly modern/middle-aged looking 
postcards of a mainly thematic nature.  

£1.00  

32  World – White Royal Mail box with on/off paper mixture.  £1.00  

33  GB – Small box with GB slogans and some France in an envelope.  £1.00  

 
 
 

 

  B – Country Lots  “A – Newfoundland”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

34  Albania – 1924 Opening of National Assembly mint set of 5 SG 151/155.  
Diamond overprint.  Cat £90.00  

£12.00  

35  Albania – 1925 Return of Government to Capital mint set of 7 SG 164a/170.  
Triumf’ I legalitetit overprint.  Cat £55.00  

£8.00  



36  Albania – 1924 Red Cross lightly mounted mint set of 4 SG 157/160.  Small Red 
Cross overprint.  Cat £92.00  

£11.00  

37  Albania/Airs – 1950 mint air set of 6 SG 539/544.  Most are lightly mounted, but 
the top value is unmounted.  Cat £55.00  

£8.00  

38  Albania/Airs – 1951 mint air set of 4 SG 556/559.  Cat £10.50  £1.80  

39  Albania – 1950 UPU mint set of 3, SG 532/534.  Cat £20.00  £3.00  

40  Afghanistan – Mainly used accumulation on 6 sides of Hagner.  Not checked.  £1.50  

41  Alderney – Packets of unmounted mint including mini-sheets.  Total cat £136+. £10.00  

42  Alderney – Packet of First Day Covers.  Cat £140.  £8.00  

43  Alderney – Packet with used stamps, mainly on piece from FDC’s. Cat £118. £5.00  

44  Antigua and Barbuda – 8 mint stamps on a card.   £1.00  

45  Argentina/Censor – A 1917 censor cover sent from Argentina to Switzerland.  
Censored in Italy.   

£2.00  

46  Argentina – Album pages from 1939 to later 1970’s.  Estimated Cat Value is 
“very high”.  

£2.50  

47  Australia – Packet with on paper, mainly modern.  £1.60  

48  Australia – 84 Australian covers in a packet.  £3.00  

49  Australia – 24 older, used stamps on a Hagner card.  £1.00  

50  Australia – 5 Australian mini-collections – total of 29 fine used stamps.  £5.00  

51  Australia – 1985/6 booklets B 54/55/56.  £1.00  

52  Bahrain – KGVI SG 38/50 mounted mint set of 13 stamps.  Cat £160  £30.00  

53  Basutoland – Double-sided stockcard with mint and used (mostly mint) lot of the 
1954-8 issue including the various overprints that appeared later in 1961-1963 
on currency change.  Includes all 3 of the vertical (top) values, SG 53, 68 and 79, 
mint.  Those three alone cat about £150.  Needs careful sorting for overprint 
types etc, but huge cat.  (* reduced reserve.  20% off last times price) 

£20.00  

54  Belgium/Railways – 1951 “Mercury Railway stamp, SG P1375 unmounted mint.  
Cat. £21.00.  

£3.50  

55  Belgium/Railways – 1953 Overprint set SG P1442/4 very lightly mounted mint.  
Cat. £120.00.  

£18.00  

56  Belgium/Railways – 1976 Railway Tracks set of 4, SG P2431/4.  Cat. £10.00.  £1.50  

57  Belgium/Railways – 1980 “Wagons” Railway stamp set of 22, SG P2615/2636, 
used.  Cat. £39.00.  

£6.00  

58  Belgium – Envelope with stamps and 3 x minisheets on pages.  £2.00  

59  Belgium – Used lot on album pages 2005/6.  Cat £80+.  £6.00  

60  B.O.I.C. – 25 assorted values mint and used including some blocks.  Most 
M.E.F. overprints.  

£20.00  

61  Bulgaria – 3 used sets of birds/dogs on a Hagner card.  SG 1140/5, 
1517/24.1455/62 and 1530/35.  Cat. £28.00.  

£2.60  

62  Bulgaria – 3 mint sets of birds on a Hagner card.  SG 1140/5, 1236/41 and 
1517/1524.  Cat. £43.00.  

£4.00  

63  Bulgaria – 3 unmounted mint sets of animals/fish on a Hagner card.  SG 
1455/62, 559/64 and 1530/5.  Cat. £31.25.   

£3.20  

64  Cameroon – A red binder with 14 sides of Cameroon from all periods.  There are 
some triangle stamps, some French Colonial, and also some later republic.   

£3.00  

65  Canada – 32 Canadian covers in a packet.  £1.00  

66  Canada – 1935 SG 351 – blue 1 dollar monument stamp, fine used with cds.  
Cat £11.  

£1.60  

67  Canada – 1940 (/) cover from Government House, Ottowa to the UK with 10c 
and 20c OHMS perfins.  

£1.00  

68  Christmas Island – 1958-1965 complete SG 1-21, mixture of 
mounted/unmounted mint.  Cat £19.80. 

£1.60  

69  Christmas Island – Six mini-sheets/sheetlets on a double-sided stockcard, SG 
96a MS388 (Hong Kong o/p), MS 427 (Melbourne o/p), MS 245, MS 307 and MS 
377 (Taipei).  Cat £21.75. 

£2.50  

70  Christmas Island – Seven complete sets, mostly unmounted mint of horizontal 
stamps, including early ship set.  Cat £17.60  

£2.00  

71  Christmas Island – 5 sides of mint material, much unmounted.  Cat £69.50.  £4.00  

72  Christmas Island – 4 sides of used material.  Cat £119.70.  £5.00  

73  Caicos Islands – Pack with four sides of Royalty and other nonsense.  The self - 
adhesive stamps in the booklet cat £7.  The rest doesn’t.  This lot includes some 
gutter pairs from Canouan, which is apparently near St. Vincent.  

£1.00  



74  Comoros Islands/Airs – SG 13/15, fine used, the three air value taken from the 
top of the 1950 first pictorial set.  Cat £44.00. 

£7.00  

75  Comoros Islands – 1952 Centenary of Medaille militaire, SG 16 unmounted 
mint.  Cat £48.00. 

£6.50  

76  Comoros Islands/Airs – 1962 SG 29, Marine Plants, fine used.  Cat £20.00. £2.60  

77  Comoros Islands – Three decent used stamps from the French period, SG 28, 
33 and 39.  Cat £44.50. 

£5.00  

78  Comoros Islands – 1973 Picasso minisheet, SG 143, mint.  Cat £41.00. £6.00  

79  Comoros Islands – Card with 6 fine used stamps from the early 1950’s between 
SG 4 and SG 26.  Cat £44.40 (of which the fish, SG 12 makes up just over half).  

£4.40  

80  Comoros Islands – Pack with a lot of mint material.  Those that were in SOW 
2015 cat just under £100, but the satellite stamp has no gum.  There are also a 
number of issues that are not listed from around 1978+, some gold foil stamps 
and a couple of “ministervellen/luxe d’epreuve”, that are not counted.  

£2.00  

81  Comoros Islands – Another pack, this time with a lot of used material.  I have 
not bothered to work out the cat. for this.  

£1.00  

82  Cocos (Keeling) Islands – 1963 First set, SG 1/6 lightly mounted mint. Cat 
£20.00. 

£2.00  

83  Cocos (Keeling) Islands – 5 sides of mint material, much unmounted.  Includes 
air rescue set and m/s.  Cat £102.05. 

£6.00  

84  Cocos (Keeling) Islands – 3½ sides of used material, including, again the air 
rescue set and m/s.  Cat £109.20. 

£6.00  

85  Cuba/Censor – A 1944 censor cover sent from Habana to Australia.  Scant 
address for the recipient, but it appears to have been delivered complete with a 
slew of markings. One of the two stamps appears to have come off.  

£1.40  

86  Cuba/Censor – A 1940 censor cover sent from Habana to Melbourne, Australia.  
Less markings, but stamp intact, this time.  

£1.40  

87  Cuba – An airmail cover sent between two travel bureau, one in Havana, one in 
Melbourne, with 9 stamps.  

£1.00  

88  Cuba – A 1947 unaddressed FDC with a block of 4 x SG 495 – Franklin D 
Roosevelt second death anniversary.  

£1.00  

89  Cuba – A 1953 cover sent to Australia with an odd-looking cachet.  £1.00  

90  Cyprus – 1937 Coronation set on a clean Registered First Day Cover.  £1.00  

91  Cyprus – A card with 28 mint stamps.  £1.00  

92  Danzig – A selection of fine used shields from the 1924-38 listing in SG.  
Numbers 177ab, 178, 178f, 179d, 180, 180ab, 181, 183, 184, 185, 186, 186a, 
187, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193 and 194.  19 items with cat £123.15.  

£8.00  

93  Danzig – 5 odder items from the above shield set, SG 190a, 178d, 179c 184 in a 
pair and (from the later issues with swastika watermark) SG 270a.  3 of them are 
interrupted perfs.  Cat £102.50. 

£9.00  

94  Danzig – A basic used set of the 1923 Postage Dues, so SG D178-186 without 
the two issued later in 1927 which SG puts with them (but Michel doesn’t).  Cat. 
approx. £60.00.  

£5.00  

95  Danzig – 5 of the 1924 Officials with diagonal “Dienst marke” overprint.  SG 
O195, O196, O198, O199 and O201, all good or fine used.  Cat. £35.50.  

£4.00  

96  Danzig – 5 of the 1924-32 horizontal views stamps, SG 205, 205a, 200, 202 and 
206, all good or fine used.  Cat. £117.25.  

£9.00  

97  Danzig – 1935 Air set SG 233/7, all good or fine used.  Cat. £39.00.  £4.00  

98  Danzig – 1938/9 swastika overprint set SG 267-275 fine used, but SG 275 looks 
to have a tear in the top corner which somebody has repaired with a hinge.  Cat. 
£475.00.  

£32.00  

99  Denmark – Album with mint collection of stamps 1933 to 1990.  £30.00  

100  Falkland Islands – 5 Falkland Island Air letters in a packet.  £1.00  

101  Germany – Various Germany (including German States) in a white envelope.  £2.00  

102  Germany – German album sheets (including German States) in a buff envelope.  
This is way underpriced! 

£4.00  

103  Germany – 1920-1947 Various occupation issues, states, better East Germany 
in an album.  Needs checking.  

£10.00  

104  Germany (Reich) – Album with Reich period on pages.  £10.00  

105  Germany – 1936 Berlin Olympics sheet with special cancels and SG 606/613.  
Stamps cat £26.  

£2.00  

106  Germany (East) – Abria printed album with complete fine used collection of £40.00  



stamps 1979 to 1990.  

107  Germany – 8 different early shields, generally good to fine used.  SG 1, 5, 6, 11, 
17, 18, 20 and 21.  Cat £409.00 

£25.00  

108  Germany (East) – 4 x used mini-sheets from 1960-1963, SG MS E663a, E655a 
E674a and E517a.   Cat £125.25. 

£12.00  

109  Germany (West) – SG 1037 fine used top value of the 1949 Centenary of First 
German Stamps issue.  Cat £90. 

£12.00  

110  Germany (West) – SG 1067 fine used 10 pf value of the 1951 National Philatelic 
Exhibition issue.  Cat £65. 

£8.00  

111  Germany (West) – 1949 Refugees Relief Fund fine used set of 4, SG 
1039/1042.   Cat £200. 

£32.00  

112  Germany (West) – 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition unmounted mint pair, 
SG 1097/8.  Cat £62. 

£8.00  

113  Germany (West) – 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition fine used pair, SG 
1097/8.  Cat £70. 

£8.00  

114  Germany (West) – 1952 Youth Hostels Fund pair SG 1080/1, fine used.  Cat 
£58. 

£7.00  

115  Germany (West) – 1960 President Heuss issues on fluorescent paper (see note 
below SG 1122i in German cat).  Full set of 8, all unmounted mint.    Cat £90+. 

£8.00  

116  Germany (West) – 1951/2 posthorn set of 16, fine used.   Cat £60. £6.00  

117  Germany (West) – SG 1102 fine used top value of the 1953 humanitarian Relief 
Fund set.  Cat £95. 

£14.00  

118  Germany (West) – 25 early fine used values on a stockcard.  Basically, what is 
left after the previous lots were removed, but these are still decent stamps.  
Range from SG 1067-1100 and then 1145, 1146 and 1236/9.  Cat £255.15.  

£20.00  

119  Germany (Russian Zone - Mecklenburg) – The first set SG RB1/12.  1945 
issues including 4 shades (some of which have places on Lighthouse pages and 
in Michel).  Mint (majority unmounted).  Cat £54.15. 

£7.00  

120  Germany (Russian Zone - Mecklenburg) – 1945 Child Wefare set of 3, mint.  
SG RB19/21.  Cat £18.00. 

£2.60  

121  Germany (Russian Zone - Mecklenburg) – 1946 set, both the perf and imperfs, 
mint (mixture of unmounted and mounted). SG RB22/33.  Cat £86.00. 

£10.00  

122  Germany (Russian Zone - Thuringen) – 1945/6 sets, SG RF 1/8 (= the two 
imperfs 7a and 8a, and RF 13/16.  Mostly unmounted (although it is tough to tell 
with some as these are the “spargumme” issues.  Cat £26.65. 

£4.50  

123  Germany (Russian Zone - General) – SG R49-59 and R31/2, mostly 
unmounted mint.  Cat £39.30. 

£5.00  

124  Germany (Russian Zone) – The 1949 Goethe mini-sheet, used with special 
cancel.  Cat £700. 

£60.00  

125  GB/Forces – A 1946 Forces Mail cover sent to London “via Dorval – British Air 
Services.  There’s an Army Pay Office handstamp on the back.  

£1.20  

126  GB – A bundle of elderly-looking items that appear to have come out of a 
dealer’s £1 box.  Some of them might have something about them.   

£2.00  

127  GB – A 1922 Postage Due postcard.  £1.00  

128  GB – A 1930 postcard of the Monument sent to Zwolle.  The Kings head is 
affixed upside down, and it has had some sort of paper attached to it on the 
back, although whether that is official or not, I will leave to you to decide….  

£1.00  

129  GB – It says that it is an 1890 Post Office Jubilee Uniform Penny Post envelope 
with a picture of “The North Mail” train.  

£1.00  

130  GB – 2 x six – pence QV stamps, with the hyphen, one with small corner letters 
and one with large.  Both used in Gibraltar, possibly Z43/46 with clear “A26” 
cancels.  The large letters is thinned and has a straight left edge. They look to 
cat about £200 each (ignoring the cancel), assuming the cheaper. 

£4.00  

131  GB – 1883 QV 6d overprinted on 6d lilac.  It looks ok from the front but has a thin 
in one corner on the rear.  Otherwise well centered.  SG 162.  Cat £150.  

£8.00  

132  GB – 1878 QV 6d grey with letters in the corners in a white box, plate 16, SG 
147.  Good used.  Cat £90.  

£8.00  

133  GB – 23 GB First Day Covers in a packet.  £2.00  

134  GB – 1969 Prince of Wales Presentation Pack. SG 802-6.   £1.00  

135  GB – 1967 Special Issues GB stamp pack  £1.00  

136  GB – 35 GB Covers in a packet.  £1.00  

137  GB – British mint commemoratives, mainly in pairs in a 16 page (32 side) £12.00  



Lighthouse stockbook.  

138  GB – 7 different FDC (+ 3 duplicates) from 1980 – 1986.  £2.00  

139  GB – 2002 Commonwealth Games FDC of stamps (folded) Cat £6 + £3.  £3.00  

140  GB – 1984 Greenwich Meridian FDC (hand written). Cat £1.50  £1.00  

141  GB – 1998 Presentation Pack – Princess Diana Memorium.  Cat £8.   £1.50  

142  GB – Block of 11 x 11d Wilding stamps.  Cheapest watermark?  £2.00  

143  GB – 2000 Presentation Pack QEII 1st class SG 2124.  Cat £2.50.  £1.00  

144  GB – Queen’s Jubilee Accession booklet 1977.  £1.00  

145  GB – Black Viscount looseleaf album with some GB stamps.  £1.00  

146  GB – QV used Jubilee issue SG 197-214 (but no 212).  Taken as cheapest, cat 
£318.85.  

£50.00  

147  GB – SG Windsor album with a few stamps.  £1.00  

148  GB – Packet with range of booklets, all useable as postage.  Face £28+.  £4.00  

149  GB – 1965 Battle of Britain phosphor set on unaddressed illustrated FDC.  Cat 
£15 in 2022 Concise).  

£3.00  

150  GB – 1948 Olympics illustrated FDC with cat £50 (concise 2022).  Special 
camcel.  

£15.00  

151  GB – Millenium Timekeeper mini-sheet presentation pack.  Cat £11.  £2.00  

152  GB – Queen mother 100th birthday mini-sheet presentation pack.  Cat £11.  £2.00  

153  GB – KGVI SG 462/6 watermark inverted used set.  Cat approx. £50  £2.50  

154  GB – 1993 £10 stamp, very fine used.  SG 1088.  £1.00  

155  GB – 1993 £10 stamp, very fine used.  SG 1088.  £1.00  

156  GB – Album with 1952-1977 mint, including postage dues, regionals, face 
(£11.75).  

£5.00  

157  Guatamala/USA/Railways – A postcard showing a gravity car passing down the 
Mount Tamalpais Railway part way through a horseshoe loop.  There is an awful 
lot going on on the back with various markings.  Dealer had it priced at £8.  

£3.00  

158  Guernsey – packet with hundreds of Guernsey stamps plus mini-sheets and 
FDC.  

£1.00  

159  Indonesia – Mint lot in an album, including some mini-sheets and postage dues.  £7.00  

160  Iran/Censor – An unusual combination of a Persian commercial cover sent to 
Vienna with an Austrian censor marking and tape.  

£2.00  

161  Ireland – 1996 Eire year pack.  £5.00  

162  Italy/Censor – A cover sent from Italy to Brussels.  There’s 5 small markings on 
the front, but rather larger marks on the reverse.  

£2.00  

163  Italy – Album with used stamp collection from 1863 to 1957.  Includes stamps 
from the Italian Social Republic.  

£40.00  

164  Lundy – A FDC issued for the 1953 Coronation with 7 different overprinted 
stamps.  No idea of value.  

£1.20  

165  Luxembourg – Envelope with stamps and a minisheet on pages.  £2.00  

166  Luxembourg – 12 fine used stamps on a small stockcard from between SG 
D221 and SG 696.  Cat £27.65.  Includes SG 317. 

£2.50  

167  Luxembourg – Double sided stockcard with mint (u/m and m/m) between SG 
209/11 and SG 501.  All are in sets (except single issues and SG 501 which is 
the top value of a set).  Cat £87.75.   

£9.00  

168  Malaya – Mint 8c ultramarine Tiger, SG42. Heavy hinge, but well centred.  Cat 
£13.  

£2.00  

169  Malaya – Envelope with a page of Sarawak and a page of Brunei.  £2.00  

170  Marshall Islands – Envelope with 8 First Day Covers – 100 years on the road 
with Ford – 1996.  

£1.00  

171  Mauritius/Flaw – SG 253a (10c)with sliced “S” at right.  Cat £85.  £20.00  

172  Mauritius/Flaw – SG 256ca (3c) with sliced “S” at right.  Cat £170.  £40.00  

173  Mexico – Collection in a Minkus album with stamps from early to mid-1960’s.  £10.00  

174  Mongolia – Mint lot of mixed stamps on a Hagner sheet.  £1.00  

175  Morocco Agencies – Envelope with 4 album pages of mint stamps.  £2.00  

176  Netherlands – SG 1/3, used.  The SG2 is plate VII, showing the “horn” flaw.  £6.00  

177  Newfoundland – 52 mint and used stamps on a card.  £5.00  

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Refreshment break~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 



 

  B – Country Lots   “New Zealand – Z”   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

176  New Zealand – Fiscal stamp 5/6 SG F214 5/6 on 5/6, fine used.  Cat £18.  £3.00  
177  New Zealand – 41 New Zealand covers in a packet.  £1.00  
178  New Zealand – 1913 Life insurance stamp SG L28 2d purple, lightly mounted 

mint.  Cat £60. Centred a bit to the top left.  
£10.00  

179  New Zealand – 1874-78 QV 4d good used. Perf 12½ SG 155. Well centred 
Cat. £70.  

£8.00  

180  New Zealand – 1940 Centennial overprint set of Officials.  SG O141/O151, 
very fine used.  Cat £30  

£5.00  

181  New Zealand – 1910-16 3d chestnut mounted mint pair of overprinted 
Officials.  SG O74.  The right hand side one has damage to “A” of “OFFICIAL”.  
Toned gum.  Cat £28.    

£4.00  

182  New Zealand – 1947-51 SG O158, good used – KG VI Official on 2s brown-
orange and green.  Cat £16.    

£2.00  

183  New Zealand – Five FDC’s including 1964 3/- value.  £1.00  
184  New Zealand – Used accumulation of stamps on 4 pages and in a packet.  £2.30  
185  New Zealand – SG 163 p.10 x 12 - 6d good used.  Cat £50.    £8.00  

186  New Zealand – SG 252 4d mint.  Original gum.  Ragged perfs left hand side.  
Cat £18.    

£4.00  

187  New Zealand – SG 409 1d with NZ star watermark on the back.  Good used.  
Cat £8.    

£1.20  

188  New Zealand – SG 151 8D figures in block of 4, one mounted mint, rest 
unmounted.  Cat £14.    

£2.60  

189  Niger/Cars – 2 mini-sheets showing Ferrari Formula 1 racing cars..  £1.00  
190  Norway – A small stockcard with 7 early used stamps on between SG 9 and 

SG 161.  SG 29 - 8 skill (high cat) - is off centre.  Cat totals £190.  
£9.00  

191  Norway – A stockcard with, basically, the next batch of fine used stamps in a 
collection (after those in the last lot), but putting in only those that had cat of 
£3+.  Includes SG 171 (a bear) and 258.  Total cat is £209.00.  

£14.00  

192  Norway – And here’s the next lot of them, but the bar has been lowered to 
those that had cat of £2+ this time.  18 fine used stamps with total cat £94.40.  

£7.00  

193  Papua – SG 163/5 King George VI, unmounted mint.  Cat £12.50.  £1.00  

194  Poland – Mint lot on album pages.  1964-1969.  2 lots.  Cat £140.  Looks all 
unmounted mint.  

£8.00  

195  Poland (German Occupation) – Accumulation of stamps, covers etc in an 
album.  

£5.00  

196  Portugal/Censor – A Commercial cover sent from an import/export business 
to Geneva by air which appears to have been stopped by the Germans.  
Markings front and back.  SG 960 suggests it was 1944 useage.  

£2.00  

197  Rhodesia – A neat 1970 airmail cover to Eastbourne with SG 447, treated as 
unfranked (label applied with imperialistic justification) and charged 3s/6d with 
D65+D74.  Eastbourne c.d.s.  Nice item.  

£4.00  

198  Russia – 1097 Presentation Pack of October Revolution, including stamps, 
mini-sheet and stationary.  

£1.00  

199  St Kitts-Nevis-Anguilla – 4 album pages with 1902-1950 stamps, mostly 
used.  33 items up to George VI with a few shades etc.  

£3.00  

200   Sarawak – KGVI and QEII high values used, some on piece etc.  £1.00  

201  Snark Island (!) – A mint postcard pre-paid 1d from “Snark Island”.  £1.00  

202  Somalia – FDC of 4.10.1951 with SG 255/258 First Territorial Council set of 
four.  Stamps (if not on cover) cat £34.  Fresh looking.  

£5.00  

203  South Africa – 33 mainly used South African stamps.  A few mounted mint.  £5.00  

204  Southern Rhodesia – 27 mainly mint stamps on a card.  Cats over £80.  £8.00  

205  Southern Rhodesia – 1924-29 GV SG 9 mounted mint.  10d blue and rose.  
Well centred for this issue.  Cat £20.  

£4.00  

206  Southern Rhodesia – 1931-37 SG 19b – 4d black and Vermillion, good used, 
perf 14.  Cat £70  

£12.00  

207  Southern Rhodesia – 1931-37 SG 24 good used (perf 12).  1s 6d.  Cat £27.  £5.00  

208  Southern Rhodesia – 1931-37 SG 24a fine used (perf 11½).  1s 6d.  Cat 
£140.  

£24.00  



209  Southern Rhodesia –  1931-37 SG 26a blue and drab, perf 14, fine used.  Cat 
£50.  

£8.00  

210  Southern Rhodesia – 1924-29 SG 10 and 12, used.  1/- and 2/- values.  The 
2/- has nibbled perfs.  Cat £33.  

£4.00  

211  Southern Rhodesia – 1931-37 SG 16c (perf 12) fine used and 16d for 
comparison (perf 11½) 1½ d chocolate.  Cat £30.00 (the good one).   

£5.00  

212  Spain – A postcard of a twisted tree sent to Austria in 1927.  Colourful rear.  £1.00  

213  Spain/Censor – First of a run of four censor covers from the Spanish Civil 
War.  This one has a Barcelona Military censor stamp, and a “Saludo A Franco 
!Arriba Espana!  Cachet.  Stamps are a bit foxed but one of them likely only 
appears in the specialist catalogue anyway.  

£2.00  

214  Spain/Censor – As the last, this one being sent to Germany, censored in San 
Sebastian.  Cleaner, but not as interesting?  

£2.00  

215  Spain/Censor – And the third has a censor marking from Vigo and is a 
commercial cover sent from Vigo to Tolosa.   

£2.00  

216  Spain/Censor – The last is a commercial cover sent from Logrono to 
Valladolid with a Logrono censor mark.  

£2.00  

217  Sri Lanka – A postcard of a native person with strange hat standing in a row of 
palm trees, Peradeniya Gardens.  Somebody has typed “INDIA on the front, 
but given the text on the back, that seems unlikely.  

£1.00  

218  Stroma – A double – sided stockcard with fish stamps/mini-sheets/ strike post.  £1.00  

219  Suriname – 1975 SG 802-820 inclusive, unmounted mint, including thematics.  
Cat £56.35  

£4.00  

220  Suriname – 1976 and 1977 fish sets (including the airs) SG 822/9 and 875/82, 
unmounted mint.    Cat £12.00.  Colourful.   

£2.00  

221  Suriname – 1976 Dogs and Snakes sets. SG 836/7 and 838/842 +MS 843, all 
unmounted mint.    Cat £21.00 (which is odd as the fish are harder to get).     

£2.60  

222  Sweden – 2006 Year Pack.  Cats £200+.  £15.00  

223  Sweden – 2007 Year Pack.  Cats £200+.  £15.00  

224  Sweden – A very clean 1912 commercial cover from a shoe/bootmaker in 
Amot, Sweden, to Jakobstad in Finland.  The backstamp contains some 
Cyrillic.   

£2.00  

225  Sweden/Forces – Two unused pre-paid Military envelopes seemingly of early 
vintage.   

£1.00  

226  Sweden/Military Post – An unaddressed card dated 1941 with some sort of 
patriotic poem and picture on the front with what looks like two military post 
stamps (uncancelled) and a normal stamp (with a special cancel).  

£2.00  

227  Sweden – An air cover sent to a Brigadier Lilian Stebbing in India in 1947 (I 
think).  She is a Brigadier in the Salvation Army, though.  

£2.00  

228  Sweden – Two rather lovely postcards of a tourist station in Lappland, which 
had they been in Finland would have got nowhere near this auction…….  

£2.00  

229  Switzerland – Pack of covers (not FDC), mostly sent to Germany with a range 
of Commems.  

£1.00  

230  Taiwan – 28 covers in a packet.  £3.00  

231  Thailand – 11 commercial covers with stamps that cat at least £60.  £3.00  

232  USA – local post – Hussey’s Bank & Insurance Special Message Post stamp.  £5.00  

233  USA – local post – Blood’s Penny Post Philad’a.  £5.00  

234  USA – A pack with 6 fairly early covers, mostly sent to Europe (Switzerland).  £1.00  

235  USA/Forces – A 1947 army postal service cover sent (originally) to Vienna, but 
then diverted elsewhere.  The sender is stated to be somebody from the Office 
of the Chief of Counsel for War Crimes.  The content has been removed, 
unfortunately.  

£1.00  

236  USA – 40 mint USA stamps on a card.  Some pairs.  £2.50  

237  USA – 38 USA mint stamps on a card. £2.50  

238  USA – used collection on album pages.  156 stamps from 1938-1949.  Almost 
complete.  

£6.00  

239  USA – 27 USA Covers in a packet.  £1.00  

240  USA – Collection in a printed album in mixed condition.  Plenty of used stamps.  £5.00  

241  USA – Liberty cover from July 1965 with “Official Seal”.  £1.00  

242  USA – Hundreds of USA stamps on pages.  £1.00  

243  USA – A blue album with hundreds of USA stamps.  £1.00  

244  USA – A 1936 postcard of a church with a special cachet from some sort of £1.00  



pilgrimage to Malagorda, Texas.  

245  USA – A cute little cover issued by New York Yacht Club sent to London from 
Newport, Rhode Island.  

£1.00  

246  Vatican – 6 FDC’s with SG 689-91, 572-4, 531-5 and 539-43.  £1.00  

247  Venda – 3 sets of Venda stamps on a card.  £1.00  

248  Vietnam (South) – SG 402 in a fine used pair.  Emperor Quang Trung.  Cat 
£42.00  

£5.00  

249  Vietnam (South) – 12 fine used stamps on a card between SG 384 and 428.    
Cat £40.20  

£5.00  

250  Vietnam (NLF) – Two used strips, SG 44a and SG 6a.  Cat £35.00  £4.20  

251  Vietnam – Two mint sets of Dues, SG D 78/83 and then after the split into 
North/South, a similar set re-issued for the South SG SD 1/4.  Cat £24.90  

£4.00  

252  Vietnam (North) – 7 fine used issues on a stockcard.  SG NMF 154, NF 105/6, 
N144/5, ND40 and N82.  Cat £38.65.  Some of these are not easy to find.   

£5.00  

253  Yugoslavia – Early cover to Austria with two express stamps, SG 17/18  £4.00  

254  Yugoslavia – Bundle of 29 Olympic FDCs from 1993.  SG 2100-MS2106, 
1984 SG 2118-MS126 and 1984 SG2175-82.  

£2.00  

 
 

  C – Mixed Country Lots   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

255  Commonwealth – New Ideal album with many stamps, mint and used.  High 
cat lot.  

£40.00  

256  World – SG Swing-O-Ring album with all world in.  £30.00  

257  German Empire – Colonies and Occupation stamps on pages, mint and used, 
including yacht types (mainly mint), Belgium, Upper Silesia, Allenstein 
Plebiscite, Sleswig.  

£30.00  

258  British Isles – A green compass stockbook with accumulation of British 
“Island” issues.  

£20.00  

259  Birds – A large green Chinese stockbook full of bird stamps.  £15.00  

260  Commonwealth – Black Senator album with (mainly) far/near East.  Much 
Malaya, Singapore, Hong Kong etc.  High cat. value.  

£10.00  

261  World – Imperial album for “foreign” in very good condition (for age) with a few 
stamps from various countries.  

£10.00  

262  Commonwealth – Blue stockbook with stamps from various countries.  £6.00  

263  World – Imperial album for GB and Colonies.  Very nearly empty.  A good one 
to try and fill.  

£5.00  

264  World – Old Victory album in a bag as there are loose stamps between the 
pages.  

£5.00  

265  World – A thick stockbook with world mint and used, from old to new with 
some poster stamps and about 170 mint India 1946 to 1990.  

£5.00  

266  GB/Commonwealth – Old club book of mostly GB/Commonwealth fiscal and 
poster stamps (priced years ago to sell at £30 which underprices current 
value).  

£5.00  

267  World – A “Quickchange” album with extra pages added in places with a world 
accumulation.  Decent looking in places, France, GB, Canada, Bermuda, 
Barbados, Switzerland.  Also has the China and Hong Kong intact (what there 
was of it).  

£3.00  

268  Africa – 1971 stamp booklets – Kenya SB5 (cat £20) and Uganda SB7 (cat 
£14).  Total cat £34.  

£3.00  

269  Censor post – 7 covers opened by the Examiner – Canada, Russia to UK.  £3.00  

270  Syria and Jordan – Revenues on passport pages!  8 pages and 31 stamps.  £3.00  

271  Cinderellas – A club book with Cinderellas ptsa £13.  £2.00  

272  Europe – 117 European covers in a packet.  £2.00  

273  Middle East – An envelope with stamps from various middle-eastern 
countries.  

£2.00  

274  Europe – An envelope with stamps from Germany, Hungary and Norway  £2.00  

275  World –An envelope with stamps from various countries.  (Listed on front) £2.00  

276  Commonwealth –An envelope with stamps from various countries (Listed on 
front).  

£2.00  

277  Caribbean –An envelope with stamps from various countries (Listed on front).  £2.00  



278  South America – A clear-out lot in a stockbook.  £2.00  

279  South America – 11 items in a packet. Includes a number of 1800’s postal 
stationary/reply cards from Chile, UPU etc which are probably worth 50p+ a go.  

£2.00  

280  Cinderellas etc – Packet with a mass of stamps (mainly) issued by scouts, 
charity fundraisers and the like.  It is quite possible that there is something 
good in there, and possibly some real stamps, but some of the 4 stockpages 
are put together so that you can’t really see what is there.  GB coronation 
issues too.  

£2.00  

281  Australia/GB – Ring binder with Australia and GB covers.  Look to be FDC.  £2.00  

282  World – A packet with 8 very assorted postal history items including a Swedish 
Luftpost postcard, a censor postcard (stamp missing, a Jamaican health 
Cinderella on cover etc.  

£1.40  

283   Labels etc – Packet with a lot of different labels, self-adhesives and the odd 
stamp exhibition label. Most of these are issued by Royal Mail, but there is a 
fair amount of foreign material in amongst.  Take care, lease, as bits fall out.  

£1.20  

284  World – A blue ace conquest album.  £1.00  

285  Asia – 34 Asian covers in a packet.  £1.00  

286  Africa – 64 African covers in a packet.  £1.00  

287  Americas – 38 covers from the Caribbean, Mexico and Brazil in a packet.  £1.00  

288  World – various old-style club books and approval books.  £1.00  

289  World – Tatty green Ideal stamp album – contains various old stamps.  To 
view!! – but look out for loose stamps, covers etc.  

£1.00  

290  Commonwealth/GB – A plastic sleeve with FDC’s from Isle of Man, RSA and 
GB.  

£1.00  

291  World – A small brown album with many stamps.  Bahamas, Sudan and 
others.  

£1.00  

292  World – A packet of stamps on pages from many countries.  £1.00  

293  Commonwealth – Four sets of stamps from Solomon Islands, Montserrat, St 
Helena.  

£1.00  

294  World – A red Lotus stockbook with stamps, lots of which are from the Far 
East.  

£1.00  

295  Mixed covers etc – A group of 8 items which came out of a box of better stuff, 
but which don’t show any obvious reason to the Vendor why they might have 
been in it.  You may know better.  

£1.00  

296  France (?) Not sure – WWI mint poster stamps with “Dragons”.  £1.00  

297  Cinderellas – A red springback album with Cinderellas in.  £1.00  

 

 
  D – Accessories, Catalogues and Non-Stamp Material   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

298  W. H. Smith stamp 22 ring album.  40 clean pages.  Costs £29 new.  £8.00  

299  A red 22-ring album with a lot of pages, as new. £6.00  

300  A navy blue (almost black) 22-ring album with some pages, as new. £6.00  

301  SG Catalogue – 2012 Part 7 Germany (10th edition) in very good condition.  £5.00  

302  Banknote – British Military Authority 1/- note North Africa c1944/5.  Fine 
condition.  

£3.00  

303  A green postcard album with 40 inserts.  £3.00  

304  Another green postcard album with 40 inserts.  £3.00  

305  A black postcard album with 40 inserts.  £3.00  

306  Another black postcard album with 40 inserts.  (Different sort to the other three) £3.00  

307  Lighthouse Album Pages – 1953-1991 Falkland Islands and 1944-1993 
Falkland Island Dependencies.  

£3.00  

308  A brown album with pages. £3.00  

309  Hands-free magnifier £3.00  

310  Box/sleeve for Davo album.  £3.00  

311  Box/sleeve for Davo album.  £3.00  

312  Box/sleeve for Davo album.  £3.00  

313  Box/sleeve for Davo album.  £3.00  

314  Book(s) – “Old Maidstone” Volumes 1 and 2 (showing old postcards of the town) 
published in 1980.  Some wear.  

£3.00  

315  SG Catalogue – 2014 Australia – 9th edition.  Cover a bit torn.  £1.00  



316  SG Catalogue – 2016 New Zealand – 6th edition.  Well used and written on.  £1.00  

317  Book – 2005 hardback German auction catalogue of historical memorabilia from 
the Reich period.  Interesting and would now come with a warning!  

£1.00  

318  A blue 22-ring album with some new looking pages. £1.00  

319  Book – Encyclopedia of stamps and stamp collecting.  As new.  £1.00  

320  Some Lighthouse pages for channel Islands but no stamps.   £1.00  

321  SG Catalogue – 2013 “Collect British Stamps” in very good condition.  £1.00  

322  SG Catalogue – 1992 “Collect Birds on Stamps”  3rd edition.  Highlighted.  £1.00  

323  Picture Frame with two x Tonga stamps mounted in.  £1.00  

324  Guidebook – The Isles of Scilly with large scale map.  £1.00  

325  A green 4-ring binder.  £1.00  

326  Empty black cover album  £1.00  

327  GB – 1951 Festival of Britain Guide to London – small but very interesting  £1.00  

328  SG Catalogue – Part 4 Benelux – 2nd edition (1983).  £1.00  

329  SG Catalogue – Part 1 British Commonwealth 2019 edition.  £1.00  

330  SG Catalogue – GB “Numbers Issued 1840-1910”.   £1.00  

331  SG Catalogue – GB Concise 2008 edition.  £1.00  

332  Aero Field 1978 reprint “All-Up Airmail.  £1.00  

333  1982 Cigarette Card Catalogue by Albert’s of Kensington £0.50  

334  Auction Catalogues – Four relatively recent Cavendish auction catalogues of 
GB stamps.  

£1.00  

335  Book – “Postage Stamps of Russia 1917-1923 Volume 4 – Transcaucasia, Parts 
1-5 Azerbaijan Section A by Dr. R. J. Ceresa.  Impressive! 

£1.00  

336  An Avon 4-ring binder and two cover albums (empty).  £1.00  

 
 

  E – Postcards and Cigarette Cards etc.   

Lot Ven Description Reserve Sale 

337  Cigarette Cards – 1910 Wills’ “Fish and Bait” – complete set of 50 cards.  
Variable condition. Cat £140.   

£8.00  

338  Cigarette Cards – 1937 Gallagher’s “Trains of the World” – complete set of 48 
cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £25. Priced at £4.   

£6.00  

339  Cigarette Cards – 1938 Churchman’s “In Town Tonight” – complete set of 50 
cards.  Mostly in fine or good condition. Prince Monolulu has a small crease.  

£4.00  

340  Cigarette Cards – 1937 Churchman’s “The Story of Navigation” – complete set 
of 50 cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £25. Priced at £4.   

£3.60  

341  Cigarette Cards – 1939 Wills’ “Life in the Royal Navy” – complete set of 50 
cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £17.50. Priced at £4.   

£3.60  

342  Cigarette Cards – 1937 Churchman’s “Howlers” – complete set of 40 cards.  
Mostly in fine condition. Cat £12.  Priced at £4.   

£3.00  

343  Cigarette Cards – Wills’ “Railway Equipment” – complete set of 50 cards.  
Mostly in good or fine condition. Cat £20. Priced at £2.   

£3.00  

344  Cigarette Cards – 1938 Wills’ “Garden Hints” – complete “sticky” set of 50 
cards.  Mostly in fine condition. Cat £15.00.   

£2.40  

345  Silk postcard “Birthday Greetings”, unused.    £2.00  

346  Postcard – RMS Ascania (Cunard White Star) used in Liverpool with paquebot 
cahchet and 3/8/50 Liverpool cancel.   

£2.00  

347  Postcard – Neat picture postcard from Arkostolion, Corfu to Lausanne, unused.  £2.00  

348  Postcard – Littlington Tea Gardens. LTN 6 Frith and Co. postcard, unused.  £1.20  

349  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x “Norman” used b/w 
postcards.  Priced by a dealer at £4.20 

£1.00  

350  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x “Norman” unused b/w 
postcards.  Priced by a dealer at £3.40 

£1.00  

351  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x “Judges” b/w postcards.  
Priced by a dealer at £4.00 

£1.00  

352  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x b/w postcards, from 
“Victoria”, Richter” and “Pelham”.  Priced by a dealer at £4.10 

£1.00  

353  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x “Valentines” b/w postcards.  
Priced by a dealer at £3.60 

£1.00  

354  Eastbourne Postcards – Display page with eight x “Lansdowne” b/w postcards.  
Priced by a dealer at £3.90 

£1.00  



355  Teacards – Brooke Bond Famous People 1869-1969.  Complete set (stuck in).  £1.00  

356  Teacards – Brooke Bond Flags and Emblems.  Almost complete set (stuck in). 1 
card missing.   

£1.00  

357  Teacards – African Animals.  Complete set (stuck in).  £1.00  

358  Teacards – Transport Through the Ages.  Almost complete set (stuck in). 1 card 
missing.   

£1.00  

359  Teacards – British Costumes. Complete set (stuck in).  £1.00  

360  Teacards – British Costumes.  Another complete set (stuck in).  £1.00  
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ End of Room Auction~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

If members are unable to attend the auction, they may forward book bids to the auctioneer.  Please complete the 
Book Bid form available on the viewing night.  Please ensure that your bids are received at least 24 hours before 
the auction to be certain that they are entered.  
 
Payments may be made in cash (right money appreciated) or by cheque to made payable to Eastbourne and 
South Downs P. S. or if you’d prefer just to E.& SDPS 
 
The club generally holds 6 auctions a year, so we are always in need of material for sale.  Guidance in putting 
together lots appears in the Society’s handbook.  Would all Vendors please check this.   In particular, Vendors 
are reminded:- 
a) of the necessity to use the proper forms (or something very similar to it) when submitting lots.    
b) to try and give a genuine and accurate description of the lot – including details of flaws, rusting, corners missing, 
lack of gum on a mint stamp etc. 
c) to ensure that each lot submitted has a panel or cover which would allow a lot number to be affixed without 
damaging the lot, and  
d) to submit lots which are not overflowing (boxes), likely to shed material (loose in albums) etc, etc.   
e) that there is a £1 minimum except for stamp catalogues which can be entered with a minimum of 50p 
f) sometimes, if there is surplus material, lots could be held over to a subsequent auction. This will likely affect you 
only if you submit a large number of lots all at once – or submit them late.  
f) that packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection. 
 
If you require further advice, please speak to one of the auction organisers/helpers 

 
 
 

Additional notes. 
 
a) Auction material can still be handed to one of the auction organizers at Thursday meetings.  The existing 

form can be used (although see (b) below). Material needs to be handed to Bill France, Richard Robbins or 
Tim Griffiths, one of whom will, baring disaster, be present at the usual 7.15-7.30 time.  

b) For those that would prefer to type their lists for sale rather than handwrite them, this will be actively 
encouraged.  Tim can send you an e-mailable form that will be in the same layout as the auction catalogue. 
This will save him having to type it too!  The e-mail address to use is either timshorts2@gmail.com or 
tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk .  

c)  Material can also by arrangement be handed to one of the organizers elsewhere on request.  
d) Packet-type material should not be sealed so as to deny inspection, please. 
e) There is a reminder below for Vendors re payment and collection of unsold material 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Next Auction: Thursday ??th June 2024 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

Closing date for lots: I’ve no idea, as I can’t find the list of meetings on the website.  I’m guessing that it will be the 
last meeting in May?,  But that’s assuming that the auction is in June, which might be wrong too.  
 
List of abbreviations (sometimes) used:- 
 

 cat  catalogue value 
 cto  cancelled to order 
 FD(C)  First Day (Cover) 
 Mi  Michel catalogue 

 cds  circular date stamp (or part of one) 
 ptsa  priced (by some former owner) to sell at 
 SG  Stanley Gibbons 
 sbv  stated by Vendor 

mailto:timshorts2@gmail.com
mailto:tim.griffiths@whss.co.uk


 NVPH  Dutch specialised cat. 
 OBP  Belgian specialised cat. 
 perf  perforation 
 perfin  perforated initials 
 VGC  very good condition 

 slcr  slight crease/fold 
 stc  stated (by the Seller) to have cat value of.… 

Mm or m/m (or *) mounted mint 
 umm or u/m (or **) unmounted mint  
 ppc  picture postcard 

 


